
 

Warringah Amateur Swimming Association Inc 
 

Handicap Meet 
 

Collaroy Pool – Sunday 4th February 2018 
 

 
Marshalling Procedures – Instructions to swimmers: 

• Obtain a program and check your name for each Event you entered. 

• Note your Heat and Lane numbers 

• LISTEN to all announcements 

• In the Marshalling Area, swimmers are expected to LISTEN to the Marshals. 

• Swimmers must PAY ATTENTION to the Check Starter’s instructions and swim in the correct 
heat and lane. Failure to do this may incur disqualification. 

Starting Instructions 

1 When the swimmers have been placed behind the starting platforms, the Starter will 

announce the Event and Heat Number (eg, Event 5, Heat 2) 

2 On the long whistle from the Referee, the swimmers will step on to the starting platform 

and remain there. Backstroke swimmers shall immediately enter the water and at the 

second long whistle will return to the starting position at the wall. 

3 On the Starter’s command “Get Ready”, swimmers will immediately take up their starting 

positions with at least one foot at the front of the starting platform, or in the case of a 

Backstroke, their starting position in the water. 

4 When all swimmers are stationary, the Starter shall give the starting signal and then count 

the handicaps until the highest handicap. 

5 Any swimmer starting before the starting signal or their handicap has been given may 

return and start the race at or after their handicap and avoid being disqualified.  

 

 

 

Timekeepers 1 Freshwater 

     - 1 per lane 2 Collaroy 

     - based on entries 3 Avalon Bilgola 

 4 Avalon Bilgola 

 5 Narrabeen Lakes 

 6 Northern Beaches 

 7 Northern Beaches 

   

 



 

Important Notes: 

• A swimmer may be disqualified for infringements of WASA rules, these may include: 

o Not swimming their nominated stroke in the BBB event 

o Starting before their handicap 

o Breaking their entry time by > 2sec, for relays 16sec for the team 

o Not swimming the stroke in accordance with the rules 

• The first 2 placed swimmers in each heat (who have not been disqualified) will progress 

through to the final.  Additional swimmers may also progress through to the final to fill up 

empty lanes.  These swimmers will be those who have swum closes to their entry time. 

• Relay Entries are due to the recording table by the conclusion of Event 4 

 
Timeline and Order of Events 

Event     Heats 
Time 

(mins) Starts 

1 15m F/S See Final 0 0 3:00pm 

2 25m F/S Heats 2 7 3:00pm 

3 15m F/S Final 1 6 3:07pm 

4 25m F/S Final 1 6 3:13pm 

5 50m F/S Heats 14 30 3:19pm 

6 14/U 8x50m F/S Final 1 15 3:49pm 

7 50m F/S Final 4 12 4:04pm 

8 15m BBB Heats 2 6 4:16pm 

9 25m BBB Heats 2 6 4:22pm 

10 15m BBB Final 1 6 4:28pm 

11 25m BBB Final 1 6 4:34pm 

12 50m BBB Heats 10 30 5:04pm 

13 Open 8x50m F/S Final 1 10 5:14pm 

14 50m BBB Final 3 10 5:24pm 

Finish   43  5:30pm 

      

 60sec between heats    

 240sec between Event    

 This should be used as a guide only   

 

  



WASA Handicap Meet Races Listing – 4th February 2018 (Update 1) 

Event: 1 - 15m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 1 – FINAL See Event 3 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Bowie Gamble AB 29 0 F/S     

2 Alyssa Elliott AB 25 4 F/S     

3 Amelia Sneary NB 23 6 F/S     

4 Katelyn Hooley NB 21 8 F/S     

5 Kurt Harvey NB 16 13 F/S     

Event: 2 - 25m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 1  

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Cameron Howard NL 40 0 F/S     

2 Charlotte Hatch COL 36 4 F/S     

3 Keavy Mc Grath NB 35 5 F/S     

4 Jimmy Mozes NB 33 7 F/S     

5 Frankie Davis AB 30 10 F/S     

6 Gemma Gamble AB 30 10 F/S     

Event: 2 - 25m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 2 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Jamie Sneary NB 30 0 F/S     

2 Maxwell Lee AB 29 1 F/S     

3 Max Cheetham COL 26 4 F/S     

4 Avalon Lee F 23 7 F/S     

5 Gracie Bishop F 23 7 F/S     

6 Aidan Mc Grath NB 22 8 F/S     

Event: 3 - 15m Freestyle Individual Final    Race: 1 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Bowie Gamble AB 29 0 F/S     

2 Alyssa Elliott AB 25 4 F/S     

3 Amelia Sneary NB 23 6 F/S     

4 Katelyn Hooley NB 21 8 F/S     

5 Kurt Harvey NB 16 13 F/S     



Event: 4 - 25m Freestyle Individual Final    Race: 1  

Event: 5 - 50m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 1 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Tyde Edwards AB 70 0 F/S     

2 Alex Kosack NL 70 0 F/S     

3 Natasha Howard NL 69 1 F/S     

4 Jamie Lau NB 66 4 F/S     

5 Samuel Boucher NL 64 6 F/S     

6 James Howard NL 62 8 F/S     

7 Cheyanne Hennock ML 67 3 F/S     

Event: 5 - 50m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 2 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Ameira Turner NB 60 0 F/S     

2 Toby Murchison F 60 0 F/S     

3 Heidi Harvey NB 58 2 F/S     

4 Jennifer Michelson AB 58 2 F/S     

5 Andi Lau NB 56 4 F/S     

6 Willlow Davis AB 55 5 F/S     

Event: 5 - 50m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 3 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Kay Sakaian AB 54 0 F/S     

2 
Nicole Vander 

Reyden 
AB 54 0 F/S     

3 Ella Hooley NB 54 0 F/S     

4 Myla Turner NB 54 0 F/S     

5 Bianca Lee AB 54 0 F/S     

6 Kalani Ribeiro F 54 0 F/S     

 

  



Event: 5 - 50m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 4 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Emily Bishop F 54 0 F/S     

2 Michael Pek NL 54 0 F/S     

3 Colleen Lee AB 53 1 F/S     

4 Stella Peterson COL 53 1 F/S     

5 Ava Hooley NB 50 4 F/S     

6 Jonah Pugh AB 49 5 F/S     

Event: 5 - 50m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 5 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Jasmyn Denton COL 49 0 F/S     

2 Elani Plummer ML 47 2 F/S     

3 Ciara Denton COL 47 2 F/S     

4 James Richardson AB 47 2 F/S     

5 Blake Oberoi F 47 2 F/S     

6 Alexis Harvey NB 46 3 F/S     

Event: 5 - 50m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 6 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Lachlan Coy COL 46 0 F/S     

2 Alana Cheetham COL 45 1 F/S     

3 Julia Postle COL 45 1 F/S     

4 Abby Cooper AB 45 1 F/S     

5 Teagan Boucher NL 45 1 F/S     

Event: 5 - 50m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 7 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Helen Rutlidge NL 45 0 F/S     

2 Brigette Mozes NB 44 1 F/S     

3 Riley Love COL 44 1 F/S     

4 Will Mc Creery AB 43 2 F/S     

5 Nicole Gillmer COL 43 2 F/S     

 



Event: 5 - 50m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 8 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Tahli Elliott AB 43 0 F/S     

2 Mia Prendergast F 43 0 F/S     

3 Charlotte Coy COL 42 1 F/S     

4 Grace Kirby ML 42 1 F/S     

5 Harry Mozes NB 41 2 F/S     

Event: 5 - 50m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 9 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Krystal Elliott AB 41 0 F/S     

2 Michelle Gamble AB 40 1 F/S     

3 Jett Kaines COL 40 1 F/S     

4 Madison Nolan WAQ 40 1 F/S     

5 Eloise Pugh AB 39 2 F/S     

Event: 5 - 50m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 10 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Deborah Howard NL 39 0 F/S     

2 Jaslyn Plummer ML 38 1 F/S     

3 Molly Molloy AB 38 1 F/S     

4 Jaden Dee COL 38 1 F/S     

5 Danielle Lee AB 37 2 F/S     

Event: 5 - 50m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 11 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Wilson Gamble AB 37 0 F/S     

2 Jack Barraclough COL 37 0 F/S     

3 Linda Dowbiggin WAQ 37 0 F/S     

4 Maddie Wark F 37 0 F/S     

5 Ben Voller F 36 1 F/S     

 

 



Event: 5 - 50m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 12 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Cillian Mc Grath NB 35 0 F/S     

2 Jason Coy COL 35 0 F/S     

3 Daniel Elliott AB 35 0 F/S     

4 Holly Graham NL 35 0 F/S     

5 Tayla Nolan WAQ 35 0 F/S     

Event: 5 - 50m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 13 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Eve Harvey NB 33 0 F/S     

2 Blair Wark F 33 0 F/S     

3 Jonathan Pugh AB 32 1 F/S     

4 Molly Prendergast F 32 1 F/S     

5 Ben Davis AB 31 2 F/S     

Event: 5 - 50m Freestyle Individual Heat    Race: 14 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Jarrod Love COL 31 0 F/S     

2 Lucas Gamble AB 30 1 F/S     

3 Steve Hatch COL 30 1 F/S     

4 Chloe Butler NB 30 1 F/S     

5 Shane Harvey NB 28 3 F/S     

 

Event: 6 – 14/U 8x50m Freestyle Relay Final    Race: 1  

Event: 7 - 50m Freestyle Individual Final    Race: 1  

  



Event: 8 - 15m BBB Individual Heat    Race: 1 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Alyssa Elliott AB 44 0 BCK     

2 Gemma Gamble AB 30 14 BFY     

3 Amelia Sneary NB 28 16 BCK     

4 Charlotte Hatch COL 25 19 BCK     

 

Event: 8 - 15m BBB Individual Heat    Race: 2 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Gracie Bishop F 25 0 BCK     

2 Keavy Mc Grath NB 23 2 BRS     

3 Jimmy Mozes NB 22 3 BFY     

4 Kurt Harvey NB 19 6 BCK     

Event: 9 - 25m BBB Individual Heat    Race: 1 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Cameron Howard NL 65 0 BRS     

2 Tyde Edwards AB 54 11 BRS     

3 Frankie Davis AB 50 15 BCK     

4 Jack Barraclough COL 48 17 BFY     

5 Alex Kosack NL 44 21 BRS     

6 Avalon Lee F 43 22 BRS     

Event: 9 - 25m BBB Individual Heat    Race: 2 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Maxwell Lee AB 37 8 BRS     

2 Aidan Mc Grath NB 32 13 BRS     

3 Max Cheetham COL 32 13 BRS     

4 Stella Peterson COL 28 17 BCK     

5 Jamie Lau NB 27 18 BFY     

6 Cheyanne Hennock ML 45 0 BRS     

Event: 10 - 15m BBB Individual Final    Race: 1  



Event: 11 - 25m BBB Individual Final    Race: 1  

Event: 12 - 50m BBB Individual Heat    Race: 1 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Natasha Howard NL 90 0 BRS     

2 Kalani Ribeiro F 84 6 BRS     

3 Willlow Davis AB 80 10 BRS     

4 Ameira Turner NB 80 10 BCK     

5 James Howard NL 80 10 BRS     

6 
Nicole Vander 

Reyden 
AB 78 12 BCK     

7 Ella Hooley NB 75 15 BRS     

Event: 12 - 50m BBB Individual Heat    Race: 2 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Samuel Boucher NL 75 0 BRS     

2 Myla Turner NB 70 5 BCK     

3 Michael Pek NL 70 5 BCK     

4 Elani Plummer ML 69 6 BRS     

5 Blake Oberoi F 66 9 BRS     

6 Heidi Harvey NB 65 10 BCK     

7 Andi Lau NB 65 10 BCK     

Event: 12 - 50m BBB Individual Heat    Race: 3 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Emily Bishop F 65 0 BCK     

2 Brigette Mozes NB 64 1 BCK     

3 Tahli Elliott AB 63 2 BRS     

4 Jennifer Michelson AB 63 2 BRS     

5 Alexis Harvey NB 62 3 BRS     

6 Jasmyn Denton COL 62 3 BCK     

7 Bianca Lee AB 61 4 BCK     

 

 

 



 

Event: 12 - 50m BBB Individual Heat    Race: 4 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Krystal Elliott AB 59 0 BRS     

2 Jonah Pugh AB 59 0 BRS     

3 Alana Cheetham COL 59 0 BRS     

4 Ava Hooley NB 59 0 BCK     

5 Grace Kirby ML 59 0 BRS     

6 Cillian Mc Grath NB 56 3 BRS     

7 Harry Mozes NB 56 3 BRS     

Event: 12 - 50m BBB Individual Heat    Race: 5 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Ciara Denton COL 56 0 BFY     

2 Teagan Boucher NL 56 0 BRS     

3 Jaslyn Plummer ML 55 1 BRS     

4 Deborah Howard NL 55 1 BFY     

5 Helen Rutlidge NL 55 1 BCK     

6 Ben Voller F 54 2 BRS     

7 Toby Murchison F 54 2 BCK     

Event: 12 - 50m BBB Individual Heat    Race: 6 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Molly Molloy AB 53 0 BRS     

2 Julia Postle COL 53 0 BRS     

3 Nicole Gillmer COL 53 0 BRS     

4 Abby Cooper AB 53 0 BCK     

5 Maddie Wark F 53 0 BCK     

6 Riley Love COL 52 1 BFY     

7 Will Mc Creery AB 52 1 BCK     

 

 

 



 

Event: 12 - 50m BBB Individual Heat    Race: 7 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 James Richardson AB 52 0 BRS     

2 Madison Nolan WAQ 52 0 BRS     

3 Holly Graham NL 51 1 BRS     

4 Charlotte Coy COL 50 2 BRS     

5 Lachlan Coy COL 50 2 BRS     

6 Wilson Gamble AB 49 3 BCK     

7 Eloise Pugh AB 49 3 BRS     

Event: 12 - 50m BBB Individual Heat    Race: 8 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Jaden Dee COL 48 0 BCK     

2 Jett Kaines COL 48 0 BCK     

3 Daniel Elliott AB 46 2 BRS     

4 Mia Prendergast F 46 2 BFY     

5 Eve Harvey NB 45 3 BRS     

6 Michelle Gamble AB 45 3 BRS     

Event: 12 - 50m BBB Individual Heat    Race: 9 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Danielle Lee AB 44 0 BRS     

2 Molly Prendergast F 43 1 BCK     

3 Ben Davis AB 42 2 BRS     

4 Jason Coy COL 42 2 BRS     

5 Linda Dowbiggin WAQ 42 2 BCK     

6 Steve Hatch COL 40 4 BRS     

 

 

 

 



 

Event: 12 - 50m BBB Individual Heat    Race: 10 

Lane Entry Club 
Entry 

Time 
HCP  Unofficial Time 

Official 

Time 

Official 

Place 
DQ 

1 Tayla Nolan WAQ 38 0 BFY     

2 Jarrod Love COL 37 1 BFY     

3 Shane Harvey NB 32 6 BFY     

4 Lucas Gamble AB 32 6 BFY     

5 Chloe Butler NB 32 6 BFY     

6 Blair Wark F 29 9 BFY     

 

Event: 13 – Open 8x50m Freestyle Relay Final    Race: 1  

Event: 14 - 50m BBB Individual Final    Race: 1  

 


